## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

## Date of hearing: 13th February, 2018

Complainant

Shri Inderjeet Kakkar, 8/18, Jangpura Extn.,

Double Story, New Delhi-110014

Respondent

Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No.

PGC/2017/DP/232

Grievance filed on

14/8/2017

First hearing in the PGC

03/10/2017

Scheduled on

### Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint in PGC alleging inaction on the part of Delhi Police on the complaint regarding missing of his employee. He has alleged that his employee Ravinder Sharma was engaged at his shop for the last five years and was doing his duties honestly. He went from the shop saying that he will return in a short while but he never returned and he could not be contacted on his mobile phones. He has further alleged that the alleged had collected money from the customers for the purpose of paying their bills but instead of paying the bills he had deposited the collected money in his own accounts and used/spent the same. Complaint in this regard were made to the police on 18.7.2017 and 22.7.2017 but no action has been taken so far. The complainant has requested for necessary action in the matter.

## 2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

:

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 3<sup>rd</sup> October, 2017 and the second hearing held on 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant:

Present

Respondent

Inpector Bhagwan Singh, PS Tuglak Road,

Shri S.A. Rashid, ACP/PG/SED

SI Deepak Panwar, I/C. PP Jangpura SI Mahesh Kumar, PS Tuglak Road

#### 3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by Inspector Bhagwan Singh, PS tuglak Road, stating the following :-

i. It is submitted that a complaint regarding cheating and fraud vide DD NO. 24A, dated 24.7.2017 against Ravinder s/o Munna Lal and Yogesh was received in PS, Tuglak Road. The complainant Shri Bhagwat Singh, r/o 8/14, Jangpura, Hospital Road, Birbal Park, New Delhi, alleged that Ravinder Kumar and his maternal uncle Yogesh Kumar are known to him. The complainant Shri Bagwat Singh above gave Rs. 10,0000/- to Ravinder Kumar for purchasing the Chinese Toys items at Walk in the Cloud, restaurant in Khan Market, New Delhi, the alleged Ravinder Kumar had assured the complainant to

# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

deliver the Toys at complainant's shop. But Ravinder Kumar and his associates neither supplied the toys nor returned the money to the complainant Shri Bhagwat Singh above. The complaint was marked to SI Rishikesh for further enquiry.

ii. On 25.7.2017, alleged Ravinder Kumar was called at PS Tughlak Road, New Delhi to join the enquiry in t he above matter and after enquiry Ravinder Kumar was allowed to leave. It is further stated that no any intimation was received from Shri Inderjeet Kakkar r/o 8/18, Jangpura Extn., Double Story, New Delhi or police station Hazrat Nizamuddin South East Delhi regarding the complaint of Shri Inderjeet Kakkar above against Ravinder Kumar filed at the PS Hazrat Nizamuddin, Delhi. The alleged Ravinder Kumar was called by SI Rishilesh for inquiry, after enquiry allowed to leave. Neither complainant nor any one from PS Hazrat Nizamuddin contacted SI Rishikesh regarding complaint filed at PS Hazrat Nizamuddin. Hence, there was no question of handing over of Shri Ravinder to the complainant Shri INderjeet Kakkar or IO of PS Hazarat Nizamuddin. As no FIR was registered at PS Tuglak Road, hence the alleged person was not detained at PS Tughlak Road. A case vide FIR NO. 159/17 u/s 408 IPC, dated 27.7.2017 was registered on the complaint of Shri Inderjeet Kakkar above in the PS Hazarat Nizamuddin, Delhi and the same case is pending investigation in the Police station concern above."

#### 4. Directions of PGC

IO is advised to conclude the investigation in a time bound manner. He is also advised to keep the complainant informed about the progress of the case.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the

case in PGC.

OC

(SUDHIR YADAV<del>)</del> MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

32832-837

 The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.

- The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- The Addl. Commissioner of Police (District South East), Police Station Sarita Vihar, New Delhi
- 4. SHO/PS Tuglak Road, Police Station Tuglak Road, New Delhi
- 5. SHO/PS Hazrat Nizamuddin, Police Station Hazrat Nizamuddin, Delhi
- Shri Inderjeet Kakkar, 8/18, Jangpura Extn., Double Story, New Delhi-110014.